¥ Ryver Pnes Pusuic Urmimy DISTRICT

12900 Canyon Avenue, P.O. Box 70, River Pines, CA. 95675
(209) 245-6723 Tel  (209) 245-3710 Fax

www.rppud.org
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

Wednesday, January 13, 2016 - 6:30 P.M.

Please Note: All River Pines Public Utility District Board of Directors meetings are tape recorded.
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you are a disabled person and you need disability-related modifications or
accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact the District office at 209-245-6723.
Requests must be made as carly as possible, and at least two full business days before the start of the meeting,

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Ll

AGENDA: Approval of agenda for this date; any and all off-agenda items must be approved by the Board (pursuant to
§54954.2 of the Government Code.)

5. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA: Discussion items only, no action to be
taken. Any person may address the Board at this time upon any subject within the jurisdiction of the Board; however, any matter
that requires action may be referred to staff and/or Committee for a report and recommendation for possible action at a

subsequent Board mecting. Please note - there is a three (3) minute limit per topic.

6. MINUTES: Discussion / Approval.
A. December 9, 2015 Regular Meeting

7. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT: Discussion / Approval. Period ending December 31, 2015.

3. EXPENDITURE REPORT: Discussion / Approval. Submitted Check Approval through January 7,
2016.

9. MONTHLY OPERATIONS REPORT: Discussion. Any matter requiring action will be placed on an upcoming
agenda for consideration.

A. Monthly Water and Wastewater Operations Report.
B. Monthly General Manager Report.

10. BOARD MATTERS: Discussion / Action / Direction to Staff.

A. Continued Update on CDBG Grant Program.

B. Continued Update on Cal-Fire Grant.

C. Continued Update on Department of Water Resources - Water Rights Permit #20878.
Review issues and provide direction to staff on maintenance and retention of existing Cosumnes River
Water Rights held by the District.

D. Road repair — Review options for necessary repairs to the access road to the wastewater treatment plant.
Continued from December 9, 2015.

E. Wastewater Treatment Plant Sprinkler Control Upgrade
Review and discuss proposal from Brent Stewart, P.E.

F_ Resolution #2016-01 — Accepting Wastewater Treatment Plant Proposal for Sprinkler Control
Upgrade.

G. Bylaws & Administrative Policies Update — Continued review of updating the existing Bylaws &
Administrative Policies.



11. BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMENTS/REPORTS: Discussion Only.
A. Dumpster Day — Report by volunteers Ebbinghausen and Jones on information obtained from ACES
Waste Services related to organization of Dumpster Day in River Pines. Continued Item.
B. Capital Improvements and general repairs necessary at the District. Continued Item.

11. COMMITTEE COMMENTS/REPORTS: Continued Item.

12. FUTURE AGENDA TOPICS: This is an opportunity for Board Members and District Staff to request matters to be
placed on upcoming agendas.

13. ADJOURNMENT — The next Regular Meeting will be held on Wednesday, February 10, 2016 at 6:30 p.m.

EE I



River Pines Public Utility Districi
January 13, 2016 Meeting
Agenda Item 62

River PNes PuBLic Uty DistRicT =+ -

Wednesday, December 9, 2015
ACTION MINUTES

. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order by Chairman Landgrafat 6:34 p.m.

. ROLL CALL/MEMBERS PRESENT:

Chairman Cathy Landgraf Candi Bingham, General Manager
Vice Chairman Michael Gardner Mary Beth Van Voorhis, Board Clerk
Director Anita Ebbinghausen ' .

Director Rick Miller

Director René Walden-Qualls

. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Chairman Landgraf led the Pledge of Allegiance.

SEATING OF NEWLY APPOINTED DISTRICT BOARD MEMBERS: The District welcomed the
following appointed board members: =

René Walden-Qualls (Term ends 12/2017)

Anita Ebbinghausen (Term ends 12/2019

Rick Miller (Term ends 1 2/2019)

Continuing Board Members: Cathy Landgraf (Term ends 12/2017)
Michael Gardner (Term ends 12/2019)

. AGENDA: M/S Gardner/Walden-Qualls to approve the agenda, as presented. Motion carried 5-0
with the following vote: L
AYES: ~Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Landgraf, Miller, Walden-Qualls.
NOES: None. ‘ ;
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA: Nonc.
. ELECTION OF OFFICERS:; '

Nomination by Gardner for Landgraf to continue to serve as District Chairman,
M/S Gardner/Ebbinghausen to elect Landgraf to serve as Chairman for 2016.
Motion carried 4-1 with the following vote:
AYES: Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Miller, Walden-Qualls.
NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: Landgraf.
ABSENT:  None.
The Board commended Ms. Landgraf for her past and continued service to the District and her
dedication to obtaining much needed grant funding.

Nomination by Landgraf for Gardner to continue to serve as District Vice Chairman.
M/S Ebbinghausen/Walden-Qualls to elect Gardner to serve as Vice Chairman for 2016,
Motion carried 4-1 with the following vote:
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AYES: Ebbinghausen, Landgraf, Miller, Walden-Qualls.
NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: Gardner.
ABSENT: None.
With great appreciation, the Board thanked Mr. Gardner for his service to the District.

8. RESOLUTIONS:

A. Approval of Resolution #2015-10 Authorizing the District General Manager to sign and file a Financial
Assistance Application with the State Water Resources Control Board for River Pines Water
Rehabilitation Study project. V.

M/S Walden-Qualls/Gardner to approve Resolution #2015-10 as presented.

Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote: y A
AYES: Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Landgraf, Miller, Walden-=Qualls.
NOES: None. : ; T
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT:  None.

B. Approval of Resolution #2015-11 authorizing the District Manager to negotiate the 2015 contract with
Service Employees International Union (SEIU) Local 1021. ey,
M/S Walden-Qualls/Gardner to approve Resolution #2015-10 as amended, to include “District
General Manager Candi Bingham”. Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote:
AYES: Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Landgraf, Miller, Walden-Qualls.
NOES: None. e L .
ABSTAIN: None.

ABSENT: None.

9. MINUTES: . :
A. September 23, 2015 = WORKSHOP - Emergency Plan
M/S Gardner, Ebbinghausen to approve as amended, to include Board members Ebbinghausen,
Gardner, Landgraf, Walden-Qualls attendance at the workshop, Item #4 to read “Do not reinvent the
wheel, and the time of adjournment of 4:30 p.m. '
Motion carried 4-1 with the following vote: _
AYES: Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Landgraf, Walden-Qualls.
" NOES: None. o
" ABSTAIN: Miller.
ABSENT: None.

B. November 11, 2015 Regular Meeting
M/S Gardner; Walden-Qualls to approve with the following correction:
9A. Continued Update on CDBG Grant Program. Refer to Monthly General Manager Report.
9B. Continued Update on Cal-Fire Grant: Manager Bingham reported that due to the Butte Fire
and Valley Fire resources are scarce, therefore, some trees will be removed this month and the
remainder in December 2015.
Motion carried 4-1 with the following vote:
AYES: Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Landgraf, Walden-Qualls.
NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: Miller.
ABSENT: None.

10. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT: Period ending November 30, 2015.
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11.

Manager Bingham reported a QuickBooks file error and that she will seek QuickBooks support for
assistance in correcting the Balance Sheet. She confirmed grant funds received in October were expensed in
November.

She reported the $500-line item in Auto Repair was for the tractor tune up. The Board directed Ms.
Bingham to provide a separate category for Equipment Repairs & Maintenance with a sub-category for
tractor expenses.

The Board directed Ms. Bingham to add “El Dorado Leak Repair” to the expense line item for contracted
Project Personnel to accurately reflect the expense. g,

M/S Gardner, Ebbinghausen to approve with the above noted direction.
Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote: A
AYES: Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Landgraf, Miller, Walden-Qualls.
NOES: None. : K
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT:  None.

EXPENDITURE REPORT: Submitted Check Approval through December 3, 2015. -
M/S Gardner, Walden-Qualls to approve as submitted. ' ko
Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote: . %, ;
AYES: Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Landgraf, Miller, Walden-Qualls.
NOES: None. o
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

12. MONTHLY OPERATIONS REPORT. e

A. Monthly Water and Wastewater Operations Report. & -
Discussion included CYA. cleaning of the Pigeon Trail and Slate Creek culvert.
Manager Bingham to confirm schedule with Amador Mechanical for whole system camel jet services.
Operator Guina to assist.

B. Monthly General Manager Report. o
Manager Bingham advised of an SEIU Local 1021 mediation pre-impasse meeting which is scheduled
on January 14, 2016. She said the District pays 50% of the mediator costs. She said that fact finding
begins once impasse has been declared.

Manager Bingham reported on the DWSRF Planning Grant. She said Ms. Cox recommended
submitting general documents to begin with and that the State will provide assistance with completion
of the remainder of the application.

Manager Bingham said the water usage report is due to the State by December 15, 2015. She still
needs to confirm 2013 totals.

Manager Bingham reported the propane tank is owned by the District and the District must use the
remaining propane prior to selling the tank.

Manager Bingham reported the office heater died. She also commented the Workers Compensation
Audit was almost complete, and the filing of an Encroachment Permit for 2016 with Amador County.

Ms. Bingham stated the office would be closed Wednesday and Thursday (December 23" & 24™). She
said Operator Guina would be performing meter reads on December 23rd.

Manager Bingham reported Hal Jones has a District dumpster key as he continues to collect trash in the
park. The Board THANKED Mr. Jones for his continued assistance.

13. BOARD MATTERS:

December 9, 2015



. Continued Update on CDBG Grant Program.

Manager Bingham reported meeting with Jack Scroggs to review the map. Seven locations need to be
potholed at a cost of approximately $2,000/hole. In reviewing the proposals from KASL, it was noted
that PRV’s are needed at an approximate cost of $15,000/each. Meters are not included in the proposal
pricing. She discussed the need to move existing meters from backyards to the front yard. She said fire
hydrants are required every 300’

Director Landgraf questioned the feasibility of obtaining a $7,000 grant. She feels Mr. Scroggs should
be working on something attainable. Manager Bingham noted the well and distribution system would
be separate projects. She indicated the surveyors would be in town next-week working with Operator
Guina and that Mr. Scroggs would be returning after the holidays. "

. Continued Update on Cal-Fire Grant. .

Manager Bingham report Hilltop tree service will be performing the work and she has received their
insurance certificate. She indicated the work would be done the last week in December 2015 and that
mastication of the road side fuel break is scheduled for January 11, 2016. Chairman Landgraf reported
Mr. Oneto indicated there is no grant money available; ' h

. Department of Water Resources - Water Rights Permit #20878. Y
Review issues and provide direction to staff on maintenance and retention of existing Cosumnes River
Water Rights held by the District. N ' ¢
i.  Flow measuring device. X
ii.  Slow Sand Filter operations review and needs assessment.
iii.  Purchasing and funding options. A
Nothing new reported on this matter.

. Road repair — Review options for necessary repairs to the access road to the wastewater treatment plant.
Continued from November 11, 2015. : .

Manager Bingham reperted Briski has looked at the project to gravel, grade, and roll the road. Director
Landgraf reported the water line that feeds the sewer plant is only 4-6” below the surface along the side
of the road. Sheindicated that Schedule 80 PVC or heavier is used at this location. Also, Director
Landgraf will contact Steve Zalkind, former Attorney for the District, regarding information on existing
easements. Manager Bingham will contact Lubenko and Amador Mechanical, along with Briski for
quotes prior to the next meeting. B

E. Wintet work houts.for Plant Operator.

M/S Gardner/Ebbinghausen to begin winter Operator hours of 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. on
December 14, 2015 through daylight savings when Operator hours will be 6:30 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.
Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote:

AYES: Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Landgraf, Miller, Walden-Qualls.

NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

ABSENT: None.

. ECWAG update on ¢close out and completion of grant with report of status of potential overpayment to
Briski Well Drilling.

Manager Bingham reported the accounting is now accurate. She said the District payed $7,474.85 for
the $34,000 security system.

. Review bid for roof repair to the Shed structure at the Circle Avenue Tank.
To be presented at the next meeting for discussion.

_ Slate Creek Culverts — Update on timing and cleaning options for the Slate Creek culverts.
Manager Bingham report cleaning will be done January 4 - 8, 2016.
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I. Bylaws & Administrative Policies Update — Continued review of updating the existing Bylaws &
Administrative Policies.
Director Ebbinghausen shared two books with Director Walden-Qualls: Roberts Rule of Order and the
Brown Act, Open Meeting Law.
Director Walden-Qualls said each board member has been given a copy of all comments that have
incorporated into the DRAFT policies. She asked the directors to mark them up for continued review.
The Board members commended Director Walden-Qualls on her diligent efforts. She indicated
comments on Phase T, Administrative Policies, will be reviewed at the next meeting.

14. BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMENTS/REPORTS: =
A. Dumpster Day — Report by volunteers Ebbinghausen and Jones on information obtained from ACES
Waste Services related to organization of Dumpster Day in River Pines. Continued Item.
No new information to report. '

B. Capital Improvements and general repairs necessary at the District. Continued Item.
No new information to report. :

11. COMMITTEE COMMENTS/REPORTS: None.
12. FUTURE AGENDA TOPICS: None.
13. ADJOURNMENT: The meeting adjourned at 8:27 p.m.

Respectively submitted,
Mary Beth Van Voorhis, Board Clerk
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River Pines Public Utility District
January 13, 2016 Meeting
Agenda Item 8

River Pines Public Utility District

Account QuickReport-Board Meetin
As of January 7, 2016 B

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Bank Accounts 14,587 .48
El Dorado Checking 14,587.48
Check 12/03/2015 eft Gregory. Guina -1,919.80 12,667.68
Check 12/03/2015 eft Tax Impound -166.27 12,501.41
Check 12/03/2015 eft Tax Impound -790.90 11,710.51
Deposit 12/03/2015 Deposit 278527 14,495.78
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12008 Aces Waste Ser... 1175 -82.01 14,413.77
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12009 Alpha Analytical ... -737.00 13,676.77
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12010 ATET - Sewer 209 245-3984 701 9 -68.27 13,607.50
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12011 C.SDA. 2016 Membership Dues -517.54 13,089.96
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12012 Candi Bingham Per Contract - December 20... -2,083.33 11,006.63
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12013 Ferguson Enterp...  For Well 2/3R -186.02 10,820.61
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12014 Lemieux & O'Neill ~ Union Negotiations/Monthly ... -555.40 10,265.21
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12015 Lowe's Sewer Parts/Office Heater -183.62 10,081.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12016 Mission Electroni... Per Service Agreement - De... -280.00 ©,801.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12017 Mt. Aukum Store Invoice for November 2015 -359.32 9,442 27
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12018 PG&E - Water 3357284549-4 -438.56 9,003.71
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12019 SEIU Pay Period Ending 11/27/20... -35.17 8,968.54
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12020 State Compensat...  12/1-1/1/2016 -446.67 8,521.87
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12021 Water Complian...  November 2015 Meeting + ... -275.00 8,246.87
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12022 AT&T - Water 209 245-4011 7220 -70.92 8,175.95
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12023 PG&E - Office/T...  6898952032-2 -36.13 8,139.82
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12024 PG&E - Water 2 2458584137-2 -680.49 7,459.33
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12025 PG&E - Sewer 8721806002-5 -1,101.34 6,357.99
Check 12/09/2015 12026 VOID: misprint 0.00 6,357.99
Check 12/09/2015 12027 VOID: 0.00 6,357.99
Check 12/09/2015 12028 0.00 6,357.99
Check 12/09/2015 12029 0.00 6,357.99
Check 12/09/2015 12030 0.00 6,357.99
Check 12/09/2015 12031 0.00 6,357.99
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12032 UspPs Postage -147.00 6,210.99
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12033 Anita Ebbinghau... -75.00 6,135.99
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12034 Cathy Landgraf -75.00 6,060.99
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12035 Michael Gardner -75.00 5,985.99
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12036 Rene Walden-Q... -75.00 591099
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2015 12037 Richard Miller -75.00 5,835.99
Deposit 1210/2015 Deposit 5,447 .67 11,283.66
Check 12/15/2015 debit USPS Postage - Frank Risso EC... -5.05 11,278.61
Check 12/17/2015 eft Gregory. Guina -2,020.92 9,257.69
Check 12117/2015 eft Tax Impound -186.78 9,070.91
Check 12117/2015 eft Tax Impound -865.14 8,205.77
Deposit 12117/2015 Deposit 5,980.23 14,186.00
Deposit 1211712015 Deposit 391.00 14,577.00
Deposit 12/22/2015 Deposit 3.380.11 17.957.11
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 12038 Anthem Blue Cro... 208217 -756.77 17,200.34
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 12039 Brent Stewart Alarm Monitoring - Novemb.., -605.00 16,595.34
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 12040 California Bank ... 1030264749 -890.00 15,705.34
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 12041 Candi Bingham Less Holdiay Time off (10 hr... -1,749.95 13,955.39
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 12042 Gregory Guina January 2016 - Phone Reim... -100.00 13,855.30
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 12043 PG&E - Street Li...  7368064062-7 -162.07 13,693.32
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 12044 RBC fbo Gregory Guina #771-10... -300.00 13,393.32
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 12045 SEIU Period Ending 12/12/2015 -37.56 13,355.76
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 12046 Ragg Mopp Janit... December Cleaning & Wate... -270.00 13,085.76
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 12047 RBC Annual Maintenance Fee - ... -35.00 13,050.76
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2015 12048 UsSPS December Billing Postage -147.00 12,903.76
Deposit 12/29/2015 Deposit 7,922.35 20,826.11
Deposit 12/31/2015 Interest 0.22 20,826.33
Check 12/31/2015 eft Gregory. Guina -1,919.78 18,906.55
Check 12/31/2015 eft Tax Impound -166.28 18,740.27
Check 12/31/2015 eft Tax Impound -790.92 17,949.35
Invoice 01/04/2016 25199 Cardenas, Natalie  Returned Check -82.88 17,866.47
Invoice 01/04/2016 25199 Cardenas, Natalie  Returned Check -82.87 17,783.60
Invoice 01/04/2016 25199 Cardenas, Natalie  Bank Fee for Non-Sufficient... -5.00 17,778.60
Invoice 01/04/2016 25199 Cardenas, Natalie ~ Bank Fee for Non-Sufficient... -5.00 17,773.60
Check 01/07/2016 eft Malwarebytes -24.95 17,748.65
Total El Dorado Checking 3.161.17 17,748.65
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River Pines Public Utility District

January 13, 2016 Meeting

Agenda Item 9a

River Pines Public Utility District -

Operations Report

For Month of* December 2015

Water System
| Water SOURCE Gallons
Production
Well 2 319,700
Well 3R 287,900
Well 6R 71,728
Total Produced 679,328
Total Metered/Sold 471,461
Net Loss 30.5

* Did Monthly report for California Dept. of health.

e Monthly meter reads

Well 6R is running one time a week to keep water fresh in CT tank. Had broken union at blending
tank, replaced with new parts and put back into service. Cleaned and disinfected all filters after
weekly run. This will insure that a buildup of bacteria in the filters would be kept to a minimum
